
 

1 
  01/01/2025  

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
CITY OF TEMECULA  AND BIO TOX LABORATORIES, INC. 

TOXICOLOGY AND LAB SERVICES 
(AGREEMENT NO 18-196) 

 
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of September 9, 2025 by and 

between the City of Temecula, a municipal corporation  (hereinafter referred to as “City”), and Bio 
Tox Laboratories Inc., a Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant").  In consideration 
of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. This Amendment is made with the respect to the following facts and purposes: 

a. On September 11, 2018 the City and Consultant entered into that certain 
Agreement entitled “Agreement for Consultant Services for Toxicology and Lab Services,” in 
the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($50,000). 

b. On July 11, 2023 the City and Consultant entered into the First 
Amendment extending the term to June 30, 2025 and increasing the payment by an additional 
$195,000 for a total agreement amount of $445,000 

c. The parties now desire to extend the term to June 30. 2028, update the 
Payment Rates, and increase the payment in the amount of Two Hundred Twenty Five 
thousand dollars and No Cents ($225,000.00). 

2. Section 1 of the Agreement entitled “TERM” is hereby amended to read as follows: 
“This Agreement shall remain and continue in effect until tasks herein are 
completed, but in no event later than June 30, 2028 unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. 

3. Section 4 of the Agreement entitled “PAYMENT” at paragraph “a” is hereby 
amended to read as follows:  

The City agrees to pay Consultant monthly, in accordance with the 
payment rates and schedules and terms set forth in Exhibit B, Payment 
Rates and Schedule, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this 
reference as though set forth in full, based upon actual time spent on the 
above tasks.  Any terms in Exhibit B, other than the payment rates and 
schedule of payment, are null and void. The SECOND Amendment 
amount shall not exceed Two Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Dollars 
and No Cents ($225,000.00) for a total Agreement amount of Six 
Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($670,000.00). 

4. Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other terms and conditions 
of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
  





 

3 
  01/01/2025  

 
EXHIBIT A 

 
Tasks to be Performed/Scope of Work 

 
 
 
The tasks to be performed and the scope of work shall remain unchanged from those outlined in 
the original Agreement. No modifications to the scope of services are proposed under this 
amendment. 
 
  



 

4 
  01/01/2025  

EXHIBIT B 
 

The original agreement with Bio Tox Laboratories, approved in 2018, was based on the County 
of Riverside’s contract ID #SHARC-96148-002-06/23. Pricing for services has been, and shall 
continue to be, based on the fee schedule negotiated and approved by the County of Riverside. 
Any future pricing changes shall reflect the County’s current contract terms, as amended from 
time to time. The updated fee schedule, effective July 1, 2025, is attached hereto and incorporated 
herein by reference. 
 
Bio Tox Laboratories shall provide the City with updated pricing upon request for any additional 
fiscal years during the term of this Agreement. 
 
Pursuant to this Second Amendment, the not-to-exceed contract amount is increased by 
$225,000, for a revised total amount not to exceed $670,000 through June 30, 2028. This not-to-
exceed amount is an estimate and does not guarantee Consultant any minimum or maximum 
amount in purchased services. 
 

 
 
 
 














